
2900 South Pike Ave, Allentown, PA 18103 

 

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 

Regular Meeting Agenda—October 12, 2023 

7:00 PM 

 

 1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Notifications: 

▪ All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular 

meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the 

Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is 

up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the 

agenda. 

▪ This public session of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners will be held 

in person at 2900 S. Pike Ave., Allentown, PA 18103 

▪ Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

 

4. Bills Payable – Period 9/23/23 – 10/6/23  

5. Approval of the Minutes –September 28, 2023  

 

 6. New Business 

  A.  ORDINANCES 

1. Ordinance Amending Park Regulations regarding Permitted Uses and 

Hunting (Chapter 16, Parts 1 and 3) 

  B.  RESOLUTIONS   

1. Resolution Approving South Whitehall Township’s Act 537 Sewage 

Facilities Plan Update 

  C.  MOTIONS 

1.  Motion Approving Payment #1 (Final) to Asphalt Maintenance Solutions, 

LLC (AMS) for the 2023 Road Program work in the amount of $356,630.83 

2. Motion Approving Payment #2 to Billitier Electric, Inc. for Cardinal Drive 

Pump Station Generator Replacement Project in the amount of $21,393 

7. Courtesy of the Floor:  (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 

8. Adjournment 

 

 

 

*Workshop to follow 

*Executive Session to follow 

 



Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page:     1

Report dates: 9/23/2023-10/6/2023 Oct 06, 2023  12:48PM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

ABE Laboratories LLC

ABE Laboratories LLC 35438 06-448.316 Water Testing - Chlorine 09/29/23 85.00 .00

ABE Laboratories LLC 35492 06-448.316 Water Testing - Coliform Bacteria 09/30/23 500.00 .00

ABE Laboratories LLC 35567 06-448.316 Water Testing - Asbestos 10/03/23 263.00 .00

Total ABE Laboratories LLC: 848.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp

Allentown Equipment Corp 7642 01-437.251 Inspection-#38 Trailer 09/19/23 76.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 7645 01-437.251 Inspection-#11 International Leaf  
Machine

09/20/23 96.00 .00

Total Allentown Equipment Corp: 172.00 .00

Allentown Flag Company

Allentown Flag Company 122710 01-409.240 Five replacement American flags 09/27/23 443.67 .00

Total Allentown Flag Company: 443.67 .00

Amazon Business

Amazon Business 1JPG-RPH3-97CN 01-402.240 Expanding File Pocket 10/06/23 16.80 .00

Total Amazon Business: 16.80 .00

American United Life Insurance Co

American United Life Insur 10123 01-401.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 94.77 94.77 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 01-402.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 96.36 96.36 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 01-407.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 48.18 48.18 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 01-409.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 43.75 43.75 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 01-410.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 882.00 882.00 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 01-414.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 179.68 179.68 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 01-430.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 893.94 893.94 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 06-401.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 7.23 7.23 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 06-430.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 12.05 12.05 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 06-448.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 182.16 182.16 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 08-401.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 7.23 7.23 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 08-429.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 182.16 182.16 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 08-430.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 12.05 12.05 10/05/23

American United Life Insur 10123 10-426.158 2023-Oct-life/disability ins coverage 09/19/23 19.83 19.83 10/05/23

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 2,661.39 2,661.39

Berkheimer Associates

Berkheimer Associates 226 01-403.453 2023-Sept-LST Comm 09/29/23 9.75 .00

Total Berkheimer Associates: 9.75 .00

Billitier Electric Inc

Billitier Electric Inc M10669 08-429.373 Repairs to Cardinal Drive Lift Station 10/02/23 2,004.05 .00

Total Billitier Electric Inc: 2,004.05 .00

Buss, Stephen

Buss, Stephen 10423 01-430.192 2023-Clothing Allowance 09/22/23 119.99 .00
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Total Buss, Stephen: 119.99 .00

Casey, Christopher

Casey, Christopher 92223 01-410.421 Reimb-Meals for training 09/22/23 40.05 .00

Total Casey, Christopher: 40.05 .00

Coopersburg Materials

Coopersburg Materials 24316 06-448.245 19MM 09/16/23 838.24 .00

Total Coopersburg Materials: 838.24 .00

Core & Main

Core & Main T521372 06-448.600 Water main @ WSFD 09/06/23 115.84 .00

Total Core & Main: 115.84 .00

Cunningham II, Thomas R

Cunningham II, Thomas R 92623 01-415.149 EMC Deputy-Oct 2023 09/26/23 200.00 .00

Total Cunningham II, Thomas R: 200.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1067 01-413.317 Potomac & E Montgomery - Mow 09/25/23 100.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1067 01-413.317 825 E Montgomery-Mow 09/25/23 250.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1067 01-413.317 715 E Federal St-Mow 09/25/23 250.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1067 01-413.317 1911 S Bradford-Mow 09/25/23 120.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1067 01-413.317 1913 Duffield Ct - Mow 09/25/23 500.00 .00

Total Curb Appeal Plus LLC: 1,220.00 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc.

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 26681 01-402.421 Training-Payroll 10/03/23 855.09 .00

Total Dallas Data Systems Inc.: 855.09 .00

Davis, James

Davis, James 92623 01-415.139 EMC Coordinator-Oct 2023 09/26/23 300.00 .00

Total Davis, James: 300.00 .00

Dispatch Answering Service

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B191 01-401.320 610-782-5025-Sept 2023 09/25/23 24.95 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B191 01-430.320 610-782-5572-Sept-2023 09/25/23 24.95 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 000204B191 01-401.320 Answr Service/Pump Stn Alrm-Sept  
2023

09/25/23 216.74 .00

Total Dispatch Answering Service: 266.64 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3CN155701 01-451.375 92 Core Return 09/12/23 18.00- .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV989858 01-437.375 Air filter for chippers 09/25/23 37.15 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV989861 01-437.375 Oil/Air Filter for chipper 09/25/23 75.74 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV989863 01-437.251 Stock parts 09/25/23 1.27 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV989975 01-451.375 Oil filter for park mowers 09/25/23 100.32 .00

Total Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse: 196.48 .00
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Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co. 10223 01-465.540 Donation-2023 Banquet 10/02/23 2,000.00 .00

Total Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.: 2,000.00 .00

Easton Block & Supply

Easton Block & Supply 114-00039103-1 08-429.240 Blocks 06/22/23 1,240.80 1,240.80 10/05/23

Total Easton Block & Supply: 1,240.80 1,240.80

Ecco Communications LLC

Ecco Communications LLC 81853 01-410.205 Installation of 14 lights and sirens for  
two motorcycles

10/04/23 2,000.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 81853 01-410.260 Installation of 14 lights and sirens for  
two motorcycles

10/04/23 1,990.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 82074 01-410.251 #216-Repair lights 09/26/23 892.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 82075 01-410.375 Radio repair 09/26/23 70.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 82123 01-410.375 #207& #205-Radio/antenna repair 10/04/23 173.00 .00

Total Ecco Communications LLC: 5,125.00 .00

F.W. Webb Company

F.W. Webb Company 82388637 01-409.373 Police outside faucet repair 09/18/23 112.57 .00

F.W. Webb Company 82488586 01-409.373 Police Boiler Fittings 09/25/23 50.42 .00

F.W. Webb Company 82512119 01-409.373 Gas piping for new rooftop units x 5 09/27/23 378.47 .00

Total F.W. Webb Company: 541.46 .00

Four Winds Concrete Inc

Four Winds Concrete Inc 85470 41-409.600 Concrete Blocks for Police Training  
Facility

09/27/23 6,665.00 .00

Total Four Winds Concrete Inc: 6,665.00 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Corp

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 11659922-00 01-409.373 Electric stock supplies 09/26/23 208.10 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51161539-00 06-448.600 Trolly Station Electric 09/15/23 309.48 .00

Total Fromm Electric Supply Corp: 517.58 .00

Gebhardts

Gebhardts INV23123 01-400.240 Name plate-Birosik 09/27/23 28.96 .00

Total Gebhardts: 28.96 .00

Grainger

Grainger 9850514127 06-448.240 safety supplies 09/26/23 823.21 .00

Grainger 9852202234 06-448.240 safety supplies - poison ivy & oak  
cleanser/cigarette receptacle

09/27/23 149.07 .00

Total Grainger: 972.28 .00

Groff Tractor & Equipment

Groff Tractor & Equipment PSO509912-1 01-437.375 Hyd oil and bucket teeth - Backhoe JD  
310SG

09/27/23 215.83 .00

Total Groff Tractor & Equipment: 215.83 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry

Isett & Associates, Barry 0181758 06-448.313 Project#00329023.015-2023-July30-
Sept2-Overhill Waterline Extension

09/13/23 1,025.00 .00
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Isett & Associates, Barry 0181795 01-408.318 Project#00329023.003-2023-Jul30-
Sept2-City Line Land Development  
Plan Rev

09/13/23 357.50 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0181798 01-408.318 Project#00329023.007-2023-July30-
Sept2-South Mall Redevelopment  
review

09/13/23 410.50 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0181799 01-408.313 Project#00329023.008-2023-July30-
Sept2-2023 Roadway Projects

09/13/23 562.50 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0181804 01-408.318 Project#00329023.016-2023-July30-
Sept2-Walnut Grove Review

09/13/23 221.10 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0181805 01-446.313 Project#00329023.020-2023-Jul30-
Sept2-Laubach Maintenance  
Inspections

09/13/23 273.50 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0181806 01-408.318 Project#00329023.024-2023-July30-
Sept2-1204 Voortman Performance  
Security

09/13/23 1,065.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0181918 06-448.313 Project#00329023.026-2023-July30-
Sept2-Water Main Replacement-
Edgemont

09/14/23 6,860.50 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0182118 01-446.313 Project#00329023.004-July30-Sept2  
2023-MS4 Services

09/15/23 3,373.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0182119 06-448.319 Project#00329023.009-July30-Sept2-
GIS Consulting

09/15/23 1,611.25 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0182119 08-429.319 Project#00329023.009-July30-Sept2-
GIS Consulting

09/15/23 1,611.25 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0182150 01-408.313 Project#00329023.000-Aug 2023-
General Municipal Engineering

09/15/23 765.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0182151 01-408.318 Project#00329023.031-Lanze Ln Lot  
Consolidation-July30-Sept2 2023

09/15/23 360.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0182153 01-408.318 Project#00329023.032-Nottingham  
Lot Line Adjustment-July30-Sept2  
2023

09/15/23 1,036.50 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 0182155 01-408.318 Project#00329023.036-2023-July30-
Sept2-1333&1335 Marlow Lot Line Adj

09/15/23 1,857.50 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 081763 08-429.313 Project#00329023.027-2023-July30-
Sept2-LCA Act537 Plan Services

09/13/23 682.50 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 92923 01-408.313 Reimburse County LSA Grant  
Application Fee

09/29/23 100.00 .00

Total Isett & Associates, Barry: 22,172.60 .00

Kessler Freedman Inc.

Kessler Freedman Inc. 10123 01-407.319 Oct 2023-Website updates 10/01/23 160.00 .00

Total Kessler Freedman Inc.: 160.00 .00

Knerr, David G.

Knerr, David G. 2563 01-406.314 DC pension plan quarterly statement 10/05/23 585.00 .00

Total Knerr, David G.: 585.00 .00

Kress, Kevin J.

Kress, Kevin J. 091723 01-410.421 Reimb-Mea/Fuel-training 10/02/23 43.19 .00

Total Kress, Kevin J.: 43.19 .00

Kutz Inc., E. M.

Kutz Inc., E. M. 39927 41-439.700 Upfitting for Chevy 6500 Dump Truck  
#11

09/27/23 45,440.00 .00

Total Kutz Inc., E. M.: 45,440.00 .00

L/B Water Service Inc

L/B Water Service Inc 3749438 06-448.600 Water main @ WSFD 09/22/23 4,276.75 .00

Total L/B Water Service Inc: 4,276.75 .00
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Leads Online

Leads Online 407485 01-407.319 Cell Hawk Investigator Program - 3  
users

09/30/23 2,995.00 .00

Total Leads Online: 2,995.00 .00

Lehigh Valley Humane Society

Lehigh Valley Humane Soci 2262 01-410.317 4Q2023 animal control services 10/01/23 2,550.00 .00

Total Lehigh Valley Humane Society: 2,550.00 .00

Madle's Hardware

Madle's Hardware 10223 01-436.370 Storm sewer tools 10/02/23 53.98 .00

Madle's Hardware 92023 06-448.240 Mice bait stations 09/20/23 29.98 .00

Madle's Hardware 92223 01-451.240 car wash 09/22/23 35.97 .00

Madle's Hardware 92523 01-430.240 Spring snap 09/25/23 6.98 .00

Total Madle's Hardware: 126.91 .00

Magistrate District Court 31-1-08

Magistrate District Court 31 10323 01-404.314 Civil Complaint Filing and Constable  
Service-178 Mountain Park Rd N

10/03/23 215.15 .00

Total Magistrate District Court 31-1-08: 215.15 .00

Martinson, Karl

Martinson, Karl 92423 01-430.192 2023-Clothing Allowance 09/24/23 165.00 .00

Total Martinson, Karl: 165.00 .00

Matthew J Ryan Veterinary Hospital

Matthew J Ryan Veterinary  91523 01-410.215 Veterinary services for sick K-9 Miklo 09/15/23 3,569.70 .00

Total Matthew J Ryan Veterinary Hospital: 3,569.70 .00

Meier Supply Co Inc

Meier Supply Co Inc 2724974 06-448.600 Mini Splits - Trolly Station 09/21/23 4,478.18 .00

Total Meier Supply Co Inc: 4,478.18 .00

MP Outfitters

MP Outfitters 58983-5 01-411.238 Uniform Accessories-Sell 10/04/23 55.99 .00

Total MP Outfitters: 55.99 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-401.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 63.90 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-402.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 46.00 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-407.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 23.00 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-409.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 381.00 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-410.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 9,450.00 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-411.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 17.00 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-414.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 49.00 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-430.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 5,912.70 .00
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MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 01-452.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 164.00 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 06-401.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 6.20 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 06-430.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 8.40 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 06-448.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 1,166.33 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 08-401.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 6.20 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 08-429.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 1,166.33 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 08-430.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 8.40 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  232PRJ2107 10-426.162 2023-Oct-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

09/15/23 84.40 .00

Total MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund: 18,552.86 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8169683 06-448.245 25MM/Asphalt 09/11/23 452.17 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8173428 06-448.245 25MM/Asphalt 09/14/23 563.66 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8175077 06-448.245 25MM/Asphalt 09/15/23 253.96 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8176295 06-448.245 25MM/Asphalt 09/18/23 447.67 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8177158 06-448.245 9.5MM 09/19/23 314.61 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8180254 06-448.245 9.5MM 09/21/23 1,468.67 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8181569 06-448.245 9.5MM 09/22/23 207.41 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8181570 06-448.245 2A Stone 09/22/23 1,083.61 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8181571 06-448.245 #57,2B Stone 09/22/23 384.80 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8183567 06-448.245 2A Stone 09/26/23 1,149.06 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8184781 06-448.245 9.5MM 09/27/23 210.21 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8184782 01-438.245 2A Stone 09/27/23 891.66 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 8184783 06-448.245 #57,2B Stone 09/27/23 302.20 .00

Total New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc: 7,729.69 .00

Overhead Door Company, The

Overhead Door Company,  C23.630 01-409.373 Fix DPW garage door #12 08/24/23 534.00 .00

Total Overhead Door Company, The: 534.00 .00

PA One Call System Inc.

PA One Call System Inc. 0001025156 01-401.320 2023-Sept-Voice/Fax messages 09/30/23 322.76 .00

Total PA One Call System Inc.: 322.76 .00

Pavement Maintenance Contractors Inc

Pavement Maintenance Co 3532 01-451.373 Repair pavement cracks on pickleball  
courts at Green Acres Park

09/26/23 4,530.00 .00

Total Pavement Maintenance Contractors Inc: 4,530.00 .00

PenTeleData

PenTeleData B4381801 01-401.320 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental -
Sept 2023

09/24/23 87.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 87.95 .00

Plastix Plus LLC

Plastix Plus LLC 18663 01-410.210 Rear Command Center Storage for  
2023 Tahoe

09/18/23 4,989.22 .00
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Total Plastix Plus LLC: 4,989.22 .00

Pollard Water

Pollard Water 0245955 08-429.240 Sewer Plug 09/08/23 1,830.99 .00

Pollard Water 0246191 08-429.240 Remo Pole & Adaptor 09/13/23 226.97 .00

Pollard Water CMC245955 08-429.240 credit for polylift line 09/22/23 956.43- .00

Total Pollard Water: 1,101.53 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-05340-01002

PPL Electric Utilities-05340 91823 35-433.362 05340-01002 09/18/23 32.91 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-05340-01002: 32.91 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-10550-10002

PPL Electric Utilities-10550 91923 01-451.361 10550-10002 09/19/23 35.94 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-10550-10002: 35.94 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-20380-10009

PPL Electric Utilities-20380 92223 08-429.361 20380-10009 09/22/23 25.14 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-20380-10009: 25.14 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-21780-10003

PPL Electric Utilities-21780 092223 08-429.361 21780-10003 09/22/23 25.77 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-21780-10003: 25.77 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-31590-08002

PPL Electric Utilities-31590 92523 08-429.361 31590-08002 09/25/23 25.06 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-31590-08002: 25.06 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-33760-14008

PPL Electric Utilities-33760 92023 08-429.361 33760-14008 09/20/23 25.14 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-33760-14008: 25.14 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-35530-02004

PPL Electric Utilities-35530 91523 08-429.361 35530-02004 09/15/23 25.06 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-35530-02004: 25.06 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-39790-24008

PPL Electric Utilities-39790 092723 08-429.361 39790-24008 09/27/23 126.11 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-39790-24008: 126.11 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-49130-02001

PPL Electric Utilities-49130 91523 35-433.362 49130-02001 09/15/23 35.50 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-49130-02001: 35.50 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-53875-61001

PPL Electric Utilities-53875 91823 35-433.362 53875-61001 09/18/23 36.06 .00
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Total PPL Electric Utilities-53875-61001: 36.06 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-64170-11008

PPL Electric Utilities-64170 92123 08-429.361 64170-11008 09/21/23 25.20 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-64170-11008: 25.20 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-68051-53008

PPL Electric Utilities-68051 91823 01-409.361 68051-53008 09/18/23 99.45 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-68051-53008: 99.45 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-70730-17005

PPL Electric Utilities-70730 91523 01-409.361 70730-17005 09/15/23 547.47 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-70730-17005: 547.47 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-72390-08002

PPL Electric Utilities-72390 92523 35-433.362 72390-08002 09/25/23 25.01 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-72390-08002: 25.01 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-82960-01000

PPL Electric Utilities-82960 92023 08-429.361 82960-01000 09/20/23 25.06 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-82960-01000: 25.06 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-89989-11003

PPL Electric Utilities-89989 92123 35-433.362 89989-11003 09/21/23 31.56 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-89989-11003: 31.56 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-92035-05005

PPL Electric Utilities-92035 92523 01-451.361 92035-05005 09/25/23 54.20 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-92035-05005: 54.20 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-92051-48008

PPL Electric Utilities-92051 91523 01-409.361 92051-48008 09/15/23 970.86 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-92051-48008: 970.86 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-93760-01007

PPL Electric Utilities-93760 92023 01-451.361 93760-01007 09/20/23 37.15 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-93760-01007: 37.15 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-95790-09009

PPL Electric Utilities-95790 92523 35-433.362 95790-09009 09/25/23 24.95 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-95790-09009: 24.95 .00

PPL Electric Utilities-99940-01007

PPL Electric Utilities-99940 91823 35-433.362 99940-01007 09/18/23 35.82 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities-99940-01007: 35.82 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

ReadyRefresh by Nestle-0441704392

ReadyRefresh by Nestle-0 13I0441704392 01-409.366 Franko Farm- Acct#0441704392 09/26/23 22.31 .00

Total ReadyRefresh by Nestle-0441704392: 22.31 .00

Republic Services #282

Republic Services #282 0282-000912285 10-427.300 2023-Sept-service 09/15/23 148,200.47 .00

Total Republic Services #282: 148,200.47 .00

Ringo Hill Farms Eqpmnt Co Inc

Ringo Hill Farms Eqpmnt C 45370 01-437.375 D rings for new chippers 09/22/23 340.00 .00

Total Ringo Hill Farms Eqpmnt Co Inc: 340.00 .00

Robles, Sonia

Robles, Sonia 92223 01-367.500 Refund-Lindberg Park Pavillion  
Reservation

09/22/23 25.00 .00

Total Robles, Sonia: 25.00 .00

Salisbury Twp Firemens Relief Assoc

Salisbury Twp Firemens Re 92923 01-411.540 2023 Allocation 09/29/23 97,205.78 97,205.78 09/29/23

Total Salisbury Twp Firemens Relief Assoc: 97,205.78 97,205.78

Schaedler Yesco

Schaedler Yesco S7143948.001 01-409.373 Franko Electric Meter Base 09/13/23 229.86 .00

Total Schaedler Yesco: 229.86 .00

Smith, Christian

Smith, Christian 10123 01-430.192 2023 Clothing Allowance 10/04/23 50.84 .00

Smith, Christian 10123 01-430.192 2023 Clothing Allowance 10/04/23 53.96 .00

Total Smith, Christian: 104.80 .00

Soberick, Kevin J.

Soberick, Kevin J. 92623 01-406.172 11 of 60 Health Remibursement 09/26/23 250.00 .00

Total Soberick, Kevin J.: 250.00 .00

St Luke's Penn Foundation EAP

St Luke's Penn Foundation  10998 01-406.314 Annual per capita EAP contract-
10/1/23 thru 9/30/24

10/01/23 1,674.00 .00

Total St Luke's Penn Foundation EAP: 1,674.00 .00

Staples Advantage

Staples Advantage 3547435871 01-451.240 Disinfectant cleaner/trash bags/air  
freshener

09/14/23 748.58 .00

Staples Advantage 3547832184 01-430.240 Legal File Expansion Pockets 09/19/23 32.69 .00

Staples Advantage 3548136550 01-402.240 3-tab Ltr Folders 09/23/23 117.02 .00

Staples Advantage 3548447190 01-402.240 Toner 09/28/23 118.12 .00

Total Staples Advantage: 1,016.41 .00

Staver Hydraulics Co Inc

Staver Hydraulics Co Inc 0033899 01-437.375 Parts for Chipper 09/18/23 146.25 .00
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Total Staver Hydraulics Co Inc: 146.25 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 293381 01-410.240 Cushioned mailers/Envelopes 09/21/23 70.98 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 293426 01-410.240 Envelopes 09/25/23 360.00 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 293655 01-414.240 Binders/Lgl Pads/Monthly Planner 10/03/23 60.18 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 293695 01-409.240 Paper towels 10/03/23 172.29 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 293791 01-414.240 Binders 10/05/23 29.98 .00

Total Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply: 693.43 .00

Suburban Propane-2022

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 08-429.232 generator fuel-1704 Cardinal Dr 09/13/23 601.01 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 01-401.231 unleaded 09/13/23 40.49 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 01-410.231 unleaded 09/13/23 1,275.78 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 01-430.231 unleaded 09/13/23 373.12 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 06-448.231 unleaded 09/13/23 157.05 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 08-429.231 unleaded 09/13/23 157.05 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 03-413.231 unleaded 09/13/23 127.43 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 01-430.231 diesel 09/13/23 1,253.72 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 06-448.231 diesel 09/13/23 58.95 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 08-429.231 diesel 09/13/23 58.95 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 91323 03-413.231 diesel 09/13/23 196.31 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 01-401.231 unleaded 09/20/23 39.54 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 01-410.231 unleaded 09/20/23 1,245.93 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 01-430.231 unleaded 09/20/23 364.39 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 06-448.231 unleaded 09/20/23 153.37 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 08-429.231 unleaded 09/20/23 153.37 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 03-413.231 unleaded 09/20/23 124.46 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 01-430.231 diesel 09/20/23 887.51 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 06-448.231 diesel 09/20/23 41.73 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 08-429.231 diesel 09/20/23 41.73 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92023 03-413.231 diesel 09/20/23 138.97 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 01-401.231 unleaded 09/27/23 39.29 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 01-410.231 unleaded 09/27/23 1,237.93 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 01-430.231 unleaded 09/27/23 362.05 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 06-448.231 unleaded 09/27/23 152.39 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 08-429.231 unleaded 09/27/23 152.39 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 03-413.231 unleaded 09/27/23 123.65 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 01-430.231 diesel 09/27/23 1,441.15 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 06-448.231 diesel 09/27/23 67.77 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 08-429.231 diesel 09/27/23 67.77 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 92723 03-413.231 diesel 09/27/23 225.65 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2022: 11,360.90 .00

SWIF

SWIF 10623 03-486.354 Policy# 06283973-Worker's  
Compensation for Volunteer Fire  
Companies

09/29/23 1,562.00 .00

Total SWIF: 1,562.00 .00

Technology Reflections Inc

Technology Reflections Inc 7577 01-407.319 Firehouse Solutions Package-
9/22/2023-9/21/2024

08/01/23 1,384.40 .00
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Total Technology Reflections Inc: 1,384.40 .00

Times News

Times News I00541289-091420 01-401.341 Ad:  9/13/23-Planning Commission  
Meeting

09/21/23 234.89 .00

Times News I00541621-092120 01-401.341 Ad: 9/20/23-Special Mtg Civil Service  
Comm

09/21/23 41.69 .00

Total Times News: 276.58 .00

Tractor Supply Credit Plan

Tractor Supply Credit Plan 10623 01-433.246 No Hunting Signs - Franko 09/29/23 14.90 .00

Tractor Supply Credit Plan 10623 01-430.240 Garage Supplies 09/29/23 66.45 .00

Tractor Supply Credit Plan 10623 01-451.240 Parks Supplies 09/29/23 179.96 .00

Total Tractor Supply Credit Plan: 261.31 .00

UGI Utilities Inc.-0316

UGI Utilities Inc.-0316 91823 01-409.230 411001980316 09/18/23 29.84 29.84 10/05/23

Total UGI Utilities Inc.-0316: 29.84 29.84

UGI Utilities Inc.-0555

UGI Utilities Inc.-0555 91823 01-409.230 411001980555 09/18/23 75.91 75.91 10/05/23

Total UGI Utilities Inc.-0555: 75.91 75.91

UGI Utilities Inc.-6649

UGI Utilities Inc.-6649 91823 03-411.320 411000866649-ESFD 09/18/23 39.44 39.44 10/05/23

Total UGI Utilities Inc.-6649: 39.44 39.44

UGI Utilities Inc.-9581

UGI Utilities Inc.-9581 91823 01-409.230 411001979581 09/18/23 29.82 29.82 10/05/23

Total UGI Utilities Inc.-9581: 29.82 29.82

Urban Research & Development

Urban Research & Develop 4667DS 01-451.315 Lindberg Park NPDES Permit  
Closeout

09/20/23 250.00 .00

Total Urban Research & Development: 250.00 .00

Valley Industrial Rubber

Valley Industrial Rubber 5134838 01-437.251 #22-Hose Clamps 09/20/23 83.60 .00

Total Valley Industrial Rubber: 83.60 .00

Warehouse Battery Outlet Inc

Warehouse Battery Outlet I INV752444 01-437.375 Battery for street saw 09/21/23 125.79 .00

Warehouse Battery Outlet I INV752522 01-410.210 AED Batteries 09/25/23 185.00 .00

Warehouse Battery Outlet I INV752863 01-410.260 Gun lights/Replacement - 4 rifles and  
4 handguns

10/05/23 1,190.76 .00

Total Warehouse Battery Outlet Inc: 1,501.55 .00

Weinstein Supply Corporation

Weinstein Supply Corporati S032085225.001 01-409.373 Police boiler parts 09/13/23 140.88 .00
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Total Weinstein Supply Corporation: 140.88 .00

Whitehall Turf Equipment

Whitehall Turf Equipment 86069 01-451.375 Mower parts 09/21/23 108.59 .00

Whitehall Turf Equipment 86071 01-451.375 Mower parts 09/21/23 37.58 .00

Total Whitehall Turf Equipment: 146.17 .00

Wilson Products

Wilson Products 02220410 01-437.251 welding gas refills 09/27/23 210.59 .00

Total Wilson Products: 210.59 .00

Winzer

Winzer 1449693 01-430.260 Tools - socket 09/15/23 64.18 .00

Winzer 1450237 01-430.260 Tools - socket 09/15/23 61.36 .00

Winzer 1465552 01-430.240 Shop supplies -  
nut/washers/gloves/paint

09/20/23 500.98 .00

Winzer 1471197 01-430.240 Shop supplies - disc 09/21/23 164.19 .00

Winzer 1483913 08-429.240 Hand soap 09/26/23 236.72 .00

Total Winzer: 1,027.43 .00

Witmer Public Safety Group

Witmer Public Safety Grou INV327458 01-410.220 Point Blank Omega Plate; Special  
Threat Plate

09/25/23 628.62 .00

Witmer Public Safety Grou INV329673 01-411.240 MSA Altair 5x Gas Meter/Charging  
Cradle & Strap /Probe Tube & Filter  
Container

09/28/23 4,260.00 .00

Total Witmer Public Safety Group: 4,888.62 .00

Zulic, Brian

Zulic, Brian 10423 01-410.132 Heart & Lung-9/17/23 thru 9/30/23-80  
hrs

10/04/23 3,640.00 3,640.00 10/05/23

Total Zulic, Brian: 3,640.00 3,640.00

Grand Totals: 431,383.15 104,922.98

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Number Date Invoice Amt

General Fund

Total General Fund: 188,202.54 103,220.03

Fire Fund

Total Fire Fund: 2,537.91 39.44

Water Fund

Total Water Fund: 30,217.16 201.44

Sewer Fund

Total Sewer Fund: 9,794.03 1,442.24

Refuse & Recycling Fund

Total Refuse & Recycling Fund: 148,304.70 19.83

Highway Aid Fund

Total Highway Aid Fund: 221.81 .00

Capital General Fund

Total Capital General Fund: 52,105.00 .00

Grand Totals: 431,383.15 104,922.98

                             Date: ___________________________________________________

                       President: ______________________________________________________

Board of Commissioners
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TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY 

LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

MINUTES FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

September 28, 2023 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 

The Public Meeting of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners was held on the above 

date in the Township Municipal Building located at 2900 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, Lehigh 

County, Pennsylvania.  

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

   

Commissioner Brinton asked everyone to rise and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

Commissioner Brinton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Brinton turned the proceedings over to Ms. Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township 

Manager. 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Board Members Present:  

Debra Brinton, President  

Rodney Conn, Vice-President  

Heather Lipkin, President Pro-Tempore  

Alok Patnaik  

Alex Karol  

 

Staff Present: 

Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township Manager  

Sandy Nicolo, Assistant Township Manager/Code Enforcement Director/MS4 Coordinator  

Paul Ziegenfus, Finance Director  

James Levernier, Director of Public Works  

Donald Sabo, Chief of Police  

Jason Ulrich, Esquire, representative of Gross McGinley, LLP, Township Solicitor  

Stan Wojciechowski, representative of Barry Isett & Associates, Township Engineer  

Genny Baillie, Recreation Director  

Rob Moyer, IT Specialist 

 

NOTIFICATION 

 

Ms. Bonaskiewich informed the attendees that all sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of 

Commissioners regular meetings are recorded electronically for the purpose of taking the Minutes.  

All public comments on agenda items will be taken prior to the vote.  All public comment related 

to non-agenda items will be taken after the agenda has been satisfied.  Ms. Bonaskiewich reminded 

everyone of the three-minute rule and asked that anyone who wishes to speak, come to the podium, 
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announce oneself, and sign-in with name and address so as to assist Township administration with 

follow-ups.  

APPROVAL OF THE LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE 

 

Motion by Commissioner Patnaik, seconded by Commissioner Lipkin, to approve the List of 

Bills Payable for the period 9/12/23-9/22/23, broken down as follows:  

 

$295,959.98 = GENERAL 

$27,413.75= FIRE 

$0 = LIBRARY 

$160,550.47 = WATER 

$26,310.23 = SEWER 

$2,423.45 = REFUSE & RECYCLING 

$18,925.35 = HIGHWAY AID                                                   

$155,038.80 = CAPITAL GENERAL 

$29,484.87= CAPITAL FIRE  

$3,500.00__ = SUBDIVISION & ESCROW 

$719,606.90 = GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS  

 

The Board voted: 5 Ayes; 0 Nays.   

 

MINUTES 

 

September 14, 2023 

 

Commissioner Brinton declared the Minutes from September 14, 2023 accepted as presented. 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

ORDINANCES 

 

None. 

 

RESOLUTIONS 

 

None. 

 

MOTIONS 

 

Motion Certifying the 2024 Minimum Municipal Obligation (MMO) for Police Defined-

Benefit Pension Plan and Non-Uniformed Defined-Benefit and Defined-Contribution 

Pension Plans. 

 

Mr. Ziegenfus detailed the differences from the prior year.  He also explained that a vote is needed 

in order to certify the amount that the Township is obligated to pay into the plans in order maintain 

adequate funding levels. 
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Motion by Commissioner Patnaik, seconded by Commissioner Karol, to certify the 2024 

Minimum Municipal Obligation (MMO) for Police Defined-Benefit Pension Plan and Non-

Uniformed Defined-Benefit and Defined-Contribution Pension Plans. 

 

The Board voted: 5 Ayes; 0 Nays 

 

COURTESY OF THE FLOOR 

 

Mr. Levernier stated that the Department of Public Works is in receipt of two new chippers as part 

of the Section 902 Recycling Grant.  He noted that they are wrapping up paving for the year and 

will be starting leaf collection.  Mr. Levernier also commented that work was done on the 

pickleball courts at Green Acres Park to repair cracks.  

 

Ms. Bonaskiewich announced that the School District’s homecoming parade will be held on 

Thursday, October 26 from 5:15 p.m. – 6:30 p.m.  

 

Commissioner Patnaik thanked Mr. Nicolo for getting the grass cut on a neglected property in the 

Lehigh Parkway. 

 

Commissioner Patnaik inquired about the status of the request to paint lines on Lehigh Parkway 

North.  Mr. Levernier stated that he met at the location with both Ms. Bonaskiewich and Chief 

Sabo, and they determined that the complaints were originating in the Allentown section of the 

street.  He commented that he would not recommend painting lines in the Township’s section of 

the street unless Allentown decides to paint lines on their section.  

 

Chief Sabo stated that he will replace and add new signage on the street.  He also noted that he 

intends to put up the speed board in order to hopefully get some acknowledgement from motorists 

to slow down.  

 

Commissioner Patnaik inquired if the Township could send a letter to the City of Allentown on 

behalf of the residents to request the lines be painted.  Ms. Bonaskiewich noted that she will follow-

up on the matter. 

 

Ms. Baillie announced that the Christmas Tree Lighting event will take place on December 1, 2023 

at Franko Park. 

 

Fire Chief Joshua Wells from Western Salisbury Volunteer Fire Company announced that the 

groundbreaking ceremony for the new fire station will be held on Monday, October 2, 2023 at 6:00 

p.m.  He is hopeful the new building will be completed in May or June of 2024.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

Commissioner Lipkin made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner Karol seconded the 

motion.  The time was 7:29 p.m.   
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Respectfully submitted,     

 

 

Cathy Bonaskiewich 

Township Secretary 

 

These constitute the official Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners held 

on September 28, 2023.   

 

Approved and certified on this date:  

 

 

_________________________________  

Cathy Bonaskiewich 

 

Date: _________________ 

 

SEAL 



 

 

 

 
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

OF SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 10-2023-_____ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF SALISBURY 

TOWNSHIP, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 16, PARTS 

1 AND 3, ENTITLED “USE OF PUBLIC PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS” and “TYPES OF 

HUNTING PERMITTED IN CERTAIN TOWNSHIP PARKS” RESPECTIVELY OF THE 

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ESTABLISH REGULATIONS 

WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN ACTIVITIES AT PUBLIC PARKS  

 

  

WHEREAS, the Township of Salisbury is a First-Class Township organized and operating under the laws 

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Township of Salisbury Code of Ordinances (the “Township”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the PA First Class Township Code, 53 P.S. § 56401 et seq., the Township is 

authorized to establish regulations with regards to activities that are prohibited within public parks; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Township Board of Commissioners believe it would benefit the health, safety, and general 

welfare of the citizens of the Township to amend certain provisions of Chapter 16, Parts 1 and 3. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania that the Township of Salisbury Code of Ordinances, Chapter 

16, Parts 1 and 3 shall be amended as follows: 

 

 ARTICLE I. Chapter 16, Part 1 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

Part 1 

USE OF PUBLIC PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS 

 

§ 16-101. Purpose.  

It is the intent, purpose and scope of this Part 1 to ensure the preservation of outdoor public parklands, outdoor 

recreation facilities and outdoor playground areas within the Township of Salisbury for the perpetual enjoyment 

of the residents of the Township of Salisbury, to regulate activities within these areas consistent with the 

enjoyment of natural settings and park facilities and to prevent any nuisances to the residents of the Township of 

Salisbury in the use of such public parklands, recreation facilities and playground areas or in the enjoyment of 

private property adjacent to such areas. 

 
§ 16-102. Definition of "Township."  

As herein used, "Township" shall mean the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania. 

 
§ 16-103. Definitions of "Public Park" and "Public Playground."  
